the legislature to enact a law authorizing the said memorialists to convey the aforesaid church and glebe land, with the appurtenances, in gift, unto the said Henry Katz, Leonard Kolb, and John Heins, as joint tenants in fee simple, in trust for the use of the said German Lutheran congregation at Barren Hill aforesaid. And whereas it appears just and right that the prayer of the memorialists be granted. Therefore:

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That it shall be lawful to and for the ministers, vestrymen and church wardens of the German Lutheran congregation, in and near the city of Philadelphia, in the state of Pennsylvania, by good and sufficient deed or deeds, or by any other instrument of writing, to grant, convey and assure, as a gift, the aforesaid Barren Hill church and glebe land, with the rights, members, privileges and appurtenances, unto Henry Katz, Leonard Kolb, and John Heins, the trustees aforesaid, their heirs and assigns forever, as joint tenants, in trust for the use of the German Lutheran congregation at Barren Hill aforesaid.

Passed February 25, 1801.

## CHAPTER MMCXCIX.

AN ACT ALTERING CERTAIN ELECTION DISTRICTS IN THE COUNTIES OF MIFFLIN AND CENTRE.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That, from and after the passing of this act, the electors of Lack township district, in the county of Mifflin, shall hold their general elections, at the merchant mill of Doctor Thomas Laughlin, in the town of Waterford, in said district.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That, from and after the passing of this act, the electors of Union township district, in the county of Mifflin, shall hold their general elections at the house now or late occupied by John Reed, in the town of Bellville, in the said district.

[Section III.] (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That, from and after the passing of this act, the townships of Potter and Ferguson, in Centre county, shall be an election district, to be called the second election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the house now occupied by John Benner, in Potter's township aforesaid.

[Section IV.] (Section IV, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That, from and after the passing of this act, the townships of Patton and Warriormark, in Centre county, shall be annexed to the first election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections with the electors of the townships of Spring and Centre, at the place where the courts are held, in the town of Bellefonte, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Passed February 25, 1801.

## CHAPTER MMCC.

AN ACT TO EXTEND AND FURTHER CONTINUE AN ACT, ENTITLED, "A SUPPLEMENT TO THE SEVERAL ACTS RELATIVE TO ESTABLISHING TOWN AND OUT LOTS, AND SELLING THE SAME, WITHIN THE RESERVED TRACTS OF LAND ADJOINING ERIE, FRANKLIN, WARREN AND WATERFORD.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the act, entitled, "A supplement